COMMISSIONERS
Jim Kellogg, President
Discovery Bay
Richard Rogers, Vice President
Carpinteria
Michael Sutton, Member
Monterey
Daniel W. Richards, Member
Upland
Don Benninghoven, Member
Santa Barbara



CORRESPONDENCE NO. 1
Page 1 of 2
JOHN CARLSON, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
1416 Ninth Street
Box 944209
Sacramento, CA 94244-2090
(916) 653-4899
(916) 653-5040 Fax
fgc@fgc.ca.gov

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **Fish and Game Commission**

February 24, 2010

TO ALL AFFECTED AND INTERESTED PARTIES:

This is to provide you with a Notice of Receipt of Petition to list the Mountain Yellow-Legged Frog (*Rana muscosa* and *Rana sierrae*) as an endangered species. This notice will appear in the California Regulatory Notice Register on February 19, 2010.

Sincerely,

Sheri Tiemann

**Staff Services Analyst** 

**Attachment** 

Distribution of the property o

## CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME COMMISSION NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF PETITION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of Section 2073.3 of the Fish and Game Code, the California Fish and Game Commission, on January 27, 2010 received a petition from the Center for Biological Diversity to list the Mountain Yellow-Legged Frog (*Rana muscosa* and *Rana sierrae*) as an endangered species.

Mountain frogs inhabit ponds, lakes, and streams at moderate to high elevations. The species is usually associated with montane riparian habitats in lodgepole pine, yellow pine, sugar pine, white fir, whitebark pine, and wet meadow vegetation types.

Pursuant to Section 2073 of the Fish and Game Code, on February 4, 2010 the Commission transmitted the petition to the Department of Fish and Game for review pursuant to Section 2073.5 of said code. Interested parties may contact Dr. Eric Loft, Chief, Wildlife Branch, Department of Fish and Game, 1812 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95811, or telephone (916) 445-3555 for information on the petition or to submit information to the Department relating to the petitioned species.

February 16, 2010

Fish and Game Commission

John Carlson, Jr. Executive Director